# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6370155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AT R/F 50372/0079

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUGGENHEIM CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/22/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALFRESCO SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	THE PLACE
Internal Address:	BRIDGE AVENUE
City:	MAIDENHEAD, BERKSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SL61AF

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14170369
Application Number:	14170364
Application Number:	14308625
Application Number:	15645971
Application Number:	14170323
Application Number:	15614506
Application Number:	14743792
Application Number:	14743794
Application Number:	14527718
Application Number:	14308562
Application Number:	14308581
Application Number:	14300916
Application Number:	15076342
Application Number:	15349592
Application Number:	15352431
Application Number:	15402112
Application Number:	15406462
Application Number:	15419748
Application Number:	15423521

PATENT REEL: 054229 FRAME: 0133

506323405

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15442561
Application Number:	15442542
Application Number:	15442518

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061209

Email: JESSICA.BAJADA-SILVA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, C/O JESSICA BAJADA-SILVA

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA BAJADA-SILVA
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Alfresco - Patent Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=Alfresco - Patent Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=Alfresco - Patent Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=Alfresco - Patent Release [Executed]#page4.tif source=Alfresco - Patent Release [Executed]#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 054229 FRAME: 0134

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of October 22, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by GUGGENHEIM CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of ALFRESCO SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of March 9, 2018 (as may have been amended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, AF Software Parent, Inc., the Subsidiary Parties from time to time party thereto and Guggenheim Corporate Funding, LLC (the "Original Collateral Agent"), Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated March 9, 2018, in favor of the Original Collateral Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2018 at Reel/Frame 45602/0578;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Original Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties then owned or any time thereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor then had or at any time thereafter acquired any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"): all of the Patents owned by the Grantor, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I, and all Proceeds thereof, in each case that constitute Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Original Collateral Agent resigned as collateral agent and was succeeded by the Collateral Agent pursuant to an Agent Resignation and Substitution Agreement, dated as of September 10, 2019, and in accordance therewith, the Original Collateral Agent assigned the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest to the Collateral Agent pursuant to a Notice of Assignment of Patent Security Agreement, effective as of September 10, 2019, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2019 at Reel/Frame 50372/0079; and

WHEREAS the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement, and (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

1

This Release and any claim, controversy or dispute arising under or related to this Release, shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles that would result in the application of any other law other than the law of the State of New York.

Signature Page Follows

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has duly executed this Release as of the day and year first above written.

GUGGENHEIM CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Kevin M Robinson

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 054229 FRAME: 0137

# Schedule I

# **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Patent Title	Jurisdiction	Registrant	Application No.	Patent No.
Hybrid Synchronization Between Cloud and On-Premise Systems in a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresos Software, Inc.	14/170,369	9,805,106
Linking of Content Between Installations of a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/170,364	N/A
Synchronization of Client Machines with a Content Management System Repository	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/308,625	9,703,801
Synchronization of Client Machines with a Content Management System Repository	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/645,971	N/A
Hybrid Workflow Synchronization between Cloud and On-Premise Systems in a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/170,323	9,672,261
Hybrid Workflow Synchronization between Cloud and On-Premise Systems in a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/614,506	N/A
Hybrid Business Process Application for Accessing Multiple Content Management Repositories	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/743,792	N/A
Configurable and Self-Optimizing Business Process Applications	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/743,794	N/A
Integration of Content and Records Management Systems	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/527,718	N/A
Content Transformations Using a Transformation Node Cluster	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/308,562	N/A
Elastic Scalability of a Content Transformation Cluster	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/308,581	9,705,986
File Tracking on Client Machines Synchronized with a Content Management System Repository	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	14/300,916	N/A
Management of Collaborative Content Item Modification	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/076,342	N/A
Database Directory User Interface	ES.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/349,592	N/A

4

PATENT REEL: 054229 FRAME: 0138

Patent Title	Jurisdiction	Registrant	Application No.	Patent No.
Reducing Reliance on Content Management System Resources in a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/352,431	N/A
Analytics of Electronic Content Management Systems Using a Staging Area Database	Ü.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/402,112	N/A
Providing Access with Separate Authentication to Secure Content in Repositories	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/406,462	N/A
Scalable Fine Grained Access Control Within a Search Engine	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/419,748	N/A
Application of Security Parameters for Coment	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/423,521	N/A
Permissions-Constrained Dynamic Faceting of Search Results in a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/442,561	N/A
Permissions-Constrained Delivery of Partial Search Results for a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/442,542	N/A
Efficient Index Updating in a Content Management System	U.S.	Alfresco Software, Inc.	15/442,518	N/A

5

**RECORDED: 10/27/2020**